1		ORDINANCE NO. SD 23
2		An ordinance of the Bloomington Recreation and Park
3		District to adopt by reference Sections 52.0130, 53.0603, 53.0604, 53.0605, 53.0606, and 53.0607 of the San Bernardino
4		County Code and add new regulations relating to electric vehicle charging station fees and time limits for District
5		parking lots.
6		and in a diversity of Directory of the Discussion ten Departure and Dedu
7		ordained by the Board of Directors of the Bloomington Recreation and Park
8		unty of San Bernardino, State of California, as follows:
9		TION 1. The following San Bernardino County Code Sections are hereby
10	adopted by	reference for the regulation of District owned or maintained parking lots:
11	(A)	Section 52.0130 Penalty
12	(B)	Section 53.0603 Control Devices and Equipment, and Marking of Stalls
13	(C)	Section 53.0604 Parking Regulations
14	(D)	Section 53.0605 Speed Limit
15	(E)	Section 53.0606 Classification of Offenses and Penalties
16	(F)	Section 53.0607 Removal or Towing of Vehicles
17	SECTION 2. The following new regulations are hereby adopted to apply to District	
18	owned or m	aintained parking lots:
19	(A)	Electric Vehicle Fees and Time Limits
20		(1) The Electric Vehicles (EVs) charging station monitors shall display
21	the s	chedule of fees and time limits, if any, established by the Board of Directors.
22	As a	convenience to vehicle owners, the applicable fee, if any, may be displayed
23	on th	e EV charging station application.
24		(2) EV charging stations are intended for EVs and plug-in hybrid electric
25	vehicles (PHEVs) that need to be charged. EVs and PHEVs not utilizing the service	
26	or pa	arking for longer than is designated by signage are subject to citation as
27	provided in San Bernardino County Code Section 53.0606 and removal as	
28	provi	ded in San Bernardino County Code Section 53.0607.

1	(3) Electric vehicle charging station user fees shall be as provided in the
2	ordinance setting forth the District's adopted recreation and park fees.
3	SECTION 3. The Board of Directors declares that it would have adopted this
4	ordinance and each section, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of it irrespective of the
5	fact that any one or more sections, subsections, clauses, phrases or portions of it be
6	declared invalid or unconstitutional. If for any reason any portion of this ordinance is
7	declared invalid or unconstitutional, then all other provisions of it shall remain valid and
8	enforceable.
9	SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days from the date of
10	adoption.
11	
12	Dawn Rowe, Chair Board of Directors
13	
14	SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED
15	TO THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD
16	LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the
17	Board of Directors
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	

1	STATE OF CALIFORNIA)			
2) ss. SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY)			
3	I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Directors of the Bloomington Recreation			
4	and Park District, San Bernardino County, State of California, hereby certify that at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of said District, County and State, held on the			
5	day of, 2023, at which meeting were present Directors:			
6	,			
7 8	and the Clerk, the foregoing ordinance was passed and adopted by the following vote, to wit:			
9	AYES: DIRECTORS:			
10	NOES: DIRECTORS:			
11	ABSENT: DIRECTORS:			
12	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal			
13	of the Board of Directors this day of, 2023.			
14	LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the			
15	Board of Directors of the Bloomington Recreation and Park District			
16	San Bernardino County,			
17	State of California			
18				
19	Deputy			
20	Approved as to Form:			
21	TOM BUNTON			
22	County Counsel			
23				
24	By: Jolena E. Grider			
25 26	Deputy County Counsel			
20				
28	Date:			